
Page 1 of 3

AGENDA 

Audit & Governance Committee

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Monday, 8 April 
2019 
at 10.30 am

Committee Room C, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Joss Butler
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8541 9702
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 

2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Joss Butler on 020 

8541 9702.

Members
Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Dr Peter 

Szanto, Mr Will Forster and Mr Stephen Spence

Ex Officio:
Mr Tim Oliver (Leader of the Council), Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Leader), Mr Tony Samuels 

(Chairman of the Council) and Mrs Helyn Clack (Vice-Chairman of the Council)

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy



Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7 FEBRUARY 2019

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

(Pages 1 
- 4)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions.

Notes:

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (2 April 2019).

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (1 
April 2019).

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received.

5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN

To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker and bulletin.

(Pages 5 
- 12)

6 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT

This risk management report provides an update on the council’s 
corporate risk management arrangements, including the strategic risk 
register, to enable the Committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring 
the development and operation of the council’s risk management 
arrangements.  

(Pages 
13 - 20)



Page 3 of 3

7 ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW

To enable the Committee to monitor the operation of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct over the course of the last year.

(Pages 
21 - 26)

8 INTERNAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

The purpose of this report is to present the Internal Audit Strategy and 
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 to the Committee.

(Pages 
27 - 52)

9 GRANT THORNTON: 2018/19 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the Audit 
Plan for the external audit of the 2018/19 financial statements of the 
Council and the Surrey Pension Fund. 

(Pages 
53 - 72)

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 20 May 
2019. 

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: 29 March 2019

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



This page is intentionally left blank



Index page 29

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 7 February 2019 at Committee Room C, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting.

Elected Members:
*= Present

*Mr David Harmer (Chairman)
*Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman)
*Mr Edward Hawkins
*Dr Peter Szanto
*Mr Will Forster
*Mr Stephen Spence

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

No apologies for absence were received.

2/19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [10/12/18]  [Item 2]

The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting.

3/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

4/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were none.

5/19 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5]

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman informed Members that, at its meeting in April, the 
Committee would be considering the Annual Risk Management Report 
and the Leadership Risk Register. Members agreed that they would 
find it helpful to receive specific training on this prior to considerations.

Action/Further information to note:

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee to receive training related 
to the Annual Risk Management Report and the Leadership Risk Register. 

RESOLVED:

That the committee noted the report.

Page 1

2

Item 2



Index page 30

6/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20  [Item 6]

Witnesses:
Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager
Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman introduced the item and highlighted that on 11 
December 2018 County Council agreed that responsibility for 
approving the annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) would be delegated to the Audit and Governance Committee. 

2. The Finance Manager provided a brief overview of the report and 
explained that the strategy under consideration was a continuation of 
the existing strategy which maximised internal borrowing and used 
short term borrowing to manage cash flow short falls. Officers would 
continue to assess the appropriateness of the strategy and, if required, 
there was some provision for long term borrowing. The strategy did not 
prevent the council from entering into long term borrowing. It was 
further noted that Members had previously attended training on the 
Treasury Management Strategy. 

3. The Committee discussed a comment that was raised at the previous 
County Council meeting which compared the interest income of 
Tandridge District Council and Surrey County Council. Officers stated 
that the District Council may have been able to receive a higher 
income due to having higher cash balances and by utilising different 
investment options, such as property based investments, but that this 
strategy meant there was less security on the initial investment. 
Following further 
[...]
reasury Management 
Strategy for 2019/20. 

7/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 (01/10/18 - 
31/12/18)  [Item 7]

Witnesses:
David John, Audit Manager
Russell Banks, Chief Audit Officer

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Audit Manager introduced the item and explained that the report 
included a summary of the work completed by Internal Audit between 
1 October 2018 and 31 December 2018. Members noted that an 
agreed action plan was created for all final reports that would address 
any findings or issues. Internal Audit would track the progress of all 
High Priority recommendations as they fell due and the reports which 
received Partial or Minimal Assurance would usually be followed up in 
the following year. 

2. Officers highlighted that the detail on page 49 provided Members with 
a summary of Internal Audit’s work to support the transformation 
programme. It was explained that the work would be undertaken in five 
phases to review processes and make any recommendations 
considered appropriate. Work was currently ongoing in Phase 2 and 
would continue through early 2020. Members noted that the 
Committee would be informed as and when findings were identified. 

3. Officers highlighted to Members that Internal Audit was ahead of 
schedule implementing the Audit Plan and thanked officers in Surrey 
County Council, East Sussex County Council and Brighton & Hove 
City Council for their work. 

4. A Member of the Committee asked why an additional review of the 
Surrey Wildlife Trust had been added to the audit plan. It was 
explained that this was due to recent changes to the contract and 
concerns around the contract’s arrangements. 

5. The Committee asked whether services were given the opportunity to 
conduct any internal assessments prior to Audits being carried out. 
Officers explained that the role of Internal Audit was to support 
improvement within the services and that many services did not have 
the resource to conduct regular self-assessments. It was noted that 
services were given ownership of any actions agreed.

6. Members noted that the Children and Education Select Committee 
would be discussing the outcomes of the Children’s Families & 

Page 3

2



Index page 32

Learning Care Assessments audit at its next meeting in March 2019. 
Officers explained that a summary of the audit would be provided at 
the next meeting and any further issues would be reported to the Audit 
and Governance Committee as they arose. The Committee requested 
to receive an update on the findings of the audit and progress on 
actions agreed at the Committee meeting in September 2019. 

7. Members highlighted the importance of identifying a responsible officer 
for each agreed action. Officers further stated that the action tracking 
process reduced the risk of actions being lost and uncompleted due to 
the turnover of staff. 

8. The Committee raised concerns relating to the recent audit titled 
‘Modified Fire Pensions Scheme 2006 for Retained Firefighters 
2018/19’ and asked that it be highlighted for discussion at a meeting of 
the Surrey Local Firefighters’ Pension Board.

9. The Committee noted that the review of CFL Payment Card had only 
received partial assurance due to its findings. Members felt that it was 
important to implement actions quickly to prevent any potential misuse 
of the cards. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

A2/19 - The Committee to receive an update on the findings and the progress 
on agreed actions for the Children’s Families & Learning Care Assessments 
audit at the Committee meeting in September 2019.

A3/19 - To ensure the ‘Modified Fire Pensions Scheme 2006 for Retained 
Firefighters 2018/19’ audit is brought to the Surrey Local Firefighters’ Pension 
Board’s attention. 

Resolved:

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 

8/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8]

The date of the meeting was noted to be held on 8 April 2019. 

Meeting ended at: 11.45 am
_
[...]
 report provides an update on the council’s corporate risk 
management arrangements, including the strategic risk register, to enable the Committee to 
meet its responsibilities for monitoring the development and operation of the council’s risk 
management arrangements.  

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee:

1. consider the contents of the report and confirm they are satisfied with the risk 
management arrangements;

2. review the Strategic risk register (Annex A) and determine whether there are any 
matters that they wish to draw to the attention of the Chief Executive, Cabinet, Cabinet 
Member or relevant Select Committee.

Introduction

3. The terms of reference of the Audit and Governance Committee include the 
requirement to monitor the effective development and operation of the council’s risk 
management arrangements. This report provides an update on the council’s corporate 
risk management arrangements, including the Strategic risk register. 

Risk management arrangements

4. Over the last few months CLT have undertaken a full review of the council’s key risks 
which has resulted in the development of a new Strategic risk register (Annex A).  
Further development of the risk register will include:

 Review of the controls and identifying current controls in place and additional 
controls required; and

 Review of the current risk levels and underlying risk assessment criteria.

5. The council’s corporate risk management governance arrangements have also been 
reviewed and the diagram below shows the groups of officers and Members who have 
a key role in reviewing and reporting risk management across the organisation;

Page 13

6

Item 6



6. The risk register will be reported to Cabinet on an exception basis at least annually 
and to each Audit and Governance Committee meeting.

7. The Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) will formally review the Strategic risk register 
on a quarterly basis and will be supported by the
[...]
relation to the Code of 
Conduct and complaints made in relation to member conduct.

b) considers what (if any) further advice, guidance and training should be offered to 
Members over the next year, or any longer period.

Introduction:

1. The Localism Act 2011 places the Council under a statutory duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its Members and co-opted Members

2. The Council has a Code of Conduct governing elected and co-opted Members’ 
conduct, when acting in those capacities. The Council’s code of conduct viewed as a 
whole is consistent with the following seven principles: 

 Selflessness
 Integrity
 Objectivity
 Accountability
 Openness
 Honesty
 Leadership

The Code also includes provisions for the registration and disclosure of pecuniary 
and other interests. 

3. The Act also requires the Council to appoint “at least one independent person” 
whose views must be sought after an investigation into a complaint has been 
conducted and before a decision on it is made. It also allows Members who have had 
an allegation made against them to seek the views of the Independent Person if they 
wish.

Page 21

7

Item 7



4. The Council has delegated to the Audit and Governance Committee the roles of:

 monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct and;
 promoting advice guidance and training on matters relating to the Code 

of Conduct.

5. The Committee is also responsible for granting dispensations to Members relating to 
their disclosable pecuniary interests.

The Code of Conduct

6. At the Council meeting of 17 July 2012 Members agreed that they wanted to adopt a 
simple, high level code. The current Members’ Code of Conduct is based on the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (“DCLG”) “illustrative” text of a 
code of conduct for Members. The Code is linked to other Council protocols, 
including the Member/ Officer Protocol. There have been no revisions to the Code of 
Conduct.

7. The independent Commit
[...]
 alongside the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20 as good practice dictates that these should be updated and reviewed on an 
annual basis.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Members are asked to consider the contents of this report and Appendixes, and to 
approve the following:

(i) The Internal Audit Strategy 
(ii) The Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan (Appendix A)
(iii) The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B)

BACKGROUND:

1. The statutory basis for Internal Audit in local government is provided in the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which require a local authority to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes”.

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations contain the expectation that Internal Audit 
will take into account public sector internal audit standards or guidance.  The 
Audit and Governance Committee recognises the mandatory nature of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), which came into effect on 1 April 2013 
(and revised 1 April 2017). 

Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Strategy, and Plan 

3. Under the PSIAS there is no longer a requirement to produce an Internal Audit 
Strategy.  However, the Chief Internal Auditor is of the opinion that this is a useful 
document that links the work of Internal Audit to the Council’s vision to be 
confident in Surrey’s future.  

4. Through approving the Orbis Internal Audit Strategy alongside the Annual Audit 
Plan for 2019/20, the link between the work of Internal Audit and the high level 
strategic vision of the Council is apparent.   

Page 27

8

Item 8



Development of the Internal Audit Plan

5. The Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan for 2019/20, which is a risk based 
programme of work, is set out at Appendix A.  There are a number of core 
elements to the Internal Audit Plan which are likely to feature each year such as:

(i) Reviewing corporate governance arrangements to inform the Annual 
Governance Sta
[...]
n 
2019/20, primarily as a result of an adjustment to the Surrey share of the Orbis Internal Audit 
budget relating to income no longer received from external work previously undertaken for 
Spelthorne Borough Council.  This level of resource is considered to be sufficient to allow Internal 
Audit to deliver its risk based plan in accordance with professional standards1 and to enable the 
Chief Internal Auditor to provide his annual audit opinion.  It should also be noted that the 
impacts of the previous year’s reduction in resources have been mitigated as far as possible 
through efficiencies and additional resilience offered from the Orbis partnership as explained 
above.

Table 1:  Annual Internal Audit Plan – Plan Days

6. Audit Approach

6.1 The approach of Internal Audit is to use risk based reviews, supplemented in some areas 
by the use of compliance audits and themed reviews.  All audits have regard to management’s 
arrangements for:

 Achievement of the organisation’s objectives;
 Reliability and integrity of financial and operational information;
 Effectiveness and efficiency of operations and programmes;
 Safeguarding of assets; and
 Compliance with laws, regulations, policies, procedures and contracts.

6.2 In addition to these audits, and the advice on controls given on specific development areas 
which are separately identified within the plan, there are a number of generic areas where there 
are increasing demands upon Internal Audit, some of which cannot be planned in advance.  For 
this reason, time is built into the plan to cover the following:

 Contingency – an allowance of days to provide capacity for unplanned work, including special 
audits and management investigations.  This contingency also allows for the completion of 
work in progress from the 2018/19 plan;

1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Plan Days 2,069 2,117 1,989 1,780 1,652

Page 35

8



Surrey County Council

 Advic
[...]
 impact of any such non-conformance, must 
be disclosed to the Audit Committee.  Any significant deviations must be considered for inclusion in the 
council’s Annual Governance Statement.

February 2018

Page 51

8



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Audit & Governance Committee
8 April 2019

Grant Thornton: 2018/19 External Audit Plan

Purpose of the report:
This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the Audit Plan for the 
external audit of the 2018/19 financial statements of the Council and the Surrey 
Pension Fund

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the 
attached Audit Plan

Introduction:

1. The Audit Plan (Annex 1) provides an overview of the planned scope of the 
statutory audits of the Council’s and Pension Fund accounts for 2018/19.  It also 
outlines the risks identified by Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, for 
the audit of the Council’s 2018/19 financial statements and their planned 
response to these risks.

2. The report also outlines the work the auditor will undertake as part of the 
assessment of the Council’s Value for Money arrangements.

2018/19 Financial Statements:

3. The Audit Plan has identified a series of 'significant' risks and 'reasonably 
possible' risks. These risks have been identified in accordance with auditing 
standards and are consistent with the risks identified across Grant Thornton’s 
local government clients, rather than being specific to this audit.

4. The 'significant' risks comprise:

 Two presumed risks as required under International Auditing 
Standards, relating to fraud arising from revenue recognition (which 
has been rebutted) and management override of controls. This covers 
both the Council and the Pension Fund. 

 Valuation of land and buildings for the Council

 Valuation of the pension fund liability for the Council

Page 53

9

Item 9



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

 Valuat
[...]
d a significant threat to independence as the fee  
for this work is £4,000 in comparison to the total fee for the audit of £109,415 and in particular relative to Grant 
Thornton UK LLP’s turnover overall. Further, it is a fixed fee and there is no contingent element to it. These 
factors all mitigate the perceived self-interest threat to an acceptable level.

Marcus Ward’s wife is a teacher at a school in Surrey. Marcus will not be part of the audit team that completes 
the certification of the Teachers’ Pension returns.

Non-audit related

CFO Insights subscription 12,500 None None

P
age 70

9



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Surrey County Council and Surrey Pension Fund  |  2018/19

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 71

9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7 February 2019
	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN
	Item 5 - Tracker final
	Bulletin March 2019

	6 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	Item 6 - annex 1

	7 ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW
	Item 7 - Annex 1

	8 Internal Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2019/20
	Item 8 - Internal Audit Strategy and 2019-20 Annual Audit Plan SCC - FINAL
	Item 8 - V2 - Appendix A - SCC Internal Audit Strategy and 2019-20 Annual Audit Plan - FINAL
	Item 8 - Appendix B - Internal Audit Charter - FINAL

	9 Grant Thornton: 2018/19 External Audit Plan
	Item 9 - Annex 1 SCC &  PF Audit Plan




Minutes of the meeting


43 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

held at 10.30 am on 8 April 2019 at Committee Room C, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

*= In attendance  
 Mr David Harmer (Chairman)* 

Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman)* 
Mr Edward Hawkins* 
Dr Peter Szanto* 
Mr Will Forster* 
Mr Stephen Spence* 
 
 

9/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
There were none. 
 

10/19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7 FEBRUARY 2019  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

11/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
Edward Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 as he was the 
Surrey County Council (SCC) appointed Director of Halsey Garton Property 
Investment Ltd.  
 

12/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

13/19 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN  [Item 5] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Members noted the Committee’s recommendations tracker and 
bulletin.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee noted the report. 
 

14/19 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses: 
Joanna Killian, Chief Executive  
Cath Edwards, Service Improvement & Risk Manager  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 



44 
 

1. The Chief Executive introduced the item and explained that the report 
set out the approach to risk management for the 2019/20 financial 
year. Members noted that the Corporate Leadership Team had 
recently undertaken a full review of the Council’s key risks which had 
resulted in the development of the new Strategic risk register. It was 
further noted that the register had identified significant risks related to 
the Council’s financial resilience, the delivery of savings plans and 
Special Educational Needs & Disabilities (SEND) services.  

2. The Committee sought clarification on the ‘current risk level’ section of 
the register and asked if the assessment of the risk level was at the 
present time or after mitigation had been implemented. Officers 
confirmed that the register was an initial focus document and therefore 
the risk assessments were current, although the document would 
continue to evolve as mitigation activity was put in place. 

3. Members noted risk ‘S7’ which related to safeguarding. Officers 
explained that the risk remained high due to the ongoing restructure, 
activity and partnership work that was taking place within Children’s 
Services.  

4. Members suggested it would be appropriate to include further detail 
around the risks associated with staff retention within the ‘workforce’ 
risk section. Officers stated that it was understood that the Council 
was in a competitive environment for workers and so there were 
ongoing challenges to recruit and retain its workforce. It was explained 
that there were projects of work to focus on creating an attractive work 
environment that allowed the Council’s workforce to develop internally. 
When discussing the use of agency staff, a Member of the Committee 
highlighted that having more control over lifestyle was an attractive 
feature for agency staff.   

5. Members commented on the number of risks rated as ‘high’ and stated 
that it may become difficult to assess the exact level of risk, especially 
if the risk was to increase further, when all risks were rated at their 
highest level. Officers explained that the register was a live document 
that would evolve and adapt to reflect any change or updates. 
Following further discussion, the Chief Executive agreed to include an 
additional column to the register which included an estimated risk level 
following mitigation actions and a second additional column which 
included details on any progress made. 

6. The Committee suggested officers consider incorporating a risk 
related to the public’s opinion of the Council throughout 
transformation.  
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

The Chief Executive agreed to include an additional column to the Strategic 
Risk Register which included an estimated risk level following mitigation 
actions and a second additional column which included details on any 
progress made. 
 
Resolved: 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee: 
 

a. considered the contents of the report and confirmed they are satisfied 
with the risk management arrangements; 

 



45 
 

b. reviewed the Strategic risk register (Annex A)  
 

15/19 ETHICAL STANDARDS ANNUAL REVIEW  [Item 7] 

 
Witnesses: 
 

Geoff Wild, Director for Law & Governance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Director of Law & Governance provided Members with a brief 
summary of the report and explained that its purpose was to monitor 
the operation of the Members Code of Conduct over the last year.  

2. Members sought clarification on whether the Member was informed 
that a complaint had been received against them. Officers confirmed 
that the Member was informed and that they were offered the 
opportunity to be involved with the process.  

3. The Committee noted that, when receiving a Member complaint, it was 
not currently part of the formal process to inform the Member’s group 
leader. Members discussed whether informing the relevant group’s 
leader would be beneficial as, in some circumstances, it could allow 
the Member to be provided with additional support from their party. 
Following further discussion, it was asked that the Director of Law & 
Governance consider the value of incorporating a notification to the 
respective group leader when receiving a Member complaint.    

4. Members highlighted that each complaint’s description lacked detail 
and felt that it would be helpful to better understand each complaint’s 
context. Officers noted Members’ comments and explained that it was 
the role of the Committee to consider the operation of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and promote advice, guidance and training for 
Members.  

5. The Committee requested that the Director of Law & Governance 
consider the appropriateness of the degree of responsibility placed on 
the Chairman of the Member Conduct Panel.   

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

That the Director of Law & Governance consider the value of incorporating a 
notification to the respective group leader when receiving a Member 
complaint. 
 
That the Director of Law & Governance consider the appropriateness of the 
degree of responsibility placed on the Chairman of the Member Conduct 
Panel.   
 
Resolved: 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee:  
 

a) noted the Monitoring Officer’s report on recent activity in relation to the 
Code of Conduct and complaints made in relation to member conduct. 

 
b) considered what further advice, guidance and training should be 

offered to Members over the next year, or any longer period. 
 



46 
 

16/19 INTERNAL STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  [Item 8] 

 
Witnesses: 

Russel Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  
Reem Burton, Principal Auditor  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and provided 
Members with a brief summary. It was explained that the report asked 
Members to approve the Internal Audit Strategy, the Internal Audit and 
Corporate Fraud Plan for 2019/2020 and the Internal Audit Charter.  

2. Members noted that the overall level of resource had been reduced by 
131 days in 2019/20, primarily as a result of an adjustment to the 
Surrey share of the Orbis Internal Audit budget relating to income no 
longer received from external work previously undertaken for 
Spelthorne Borough Council. The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed 
that, although there had been a reduction in the number of audit plan 
days, he was confident that an annual audit opinion could still be 
provided. 

3. The Committee requested that the Internal Audit report on the review 
of PAMS income 2018/19 be considered at the appropriate select 
committee.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
The Committee requested that the Internal Audit report on the review of 
PAMS income 2018/19 be considered at the appropriate select committee 
 
Resolved: 

 
Members considered the contents of this report and Appendixes, and 
approved the following: 

 
(i) The Internal Audit Strategy  
(ii) The Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan (Appendix A) 
(iii) The Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B) 

 
17/19 GRANT THORNTON: 2018/19 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses: 
Marcus Ward, Grant Thornton  
Anna D’Alessandro, Interim Director- Corporate Finance 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the report and 
highlighted that it was the first time that both the Surrey County 
Council and Pension Fund external audit plan was considered in a 
single report, rather than separately. It was further noted that the audit 
scope also included the subsidiaries of the Council which included 
Halsey Garton Property Limited, Surrey Choices Limited and South 
East Business Services Limited.  



47 
 

2. Members noted that the Audit Plan had identified a series of 
'significant' risks and 'reasonably possible' risks. The risks had been 
identified in accordance with auditing standards and were consistent 
with the risks identified across Grant Thornton’s local government 
clients, rather than being specific to Surrey County Council.  

3. Members noted that the representative from Grant Thornton would not 
be working directly with the teacher’s pension due to his wife 
occupation as a teacher.  

 
Resolved: 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee approved the attached Audit Plan. 

 
18/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 

 
The date of the meeting was noted as 20 May 2019.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.35 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 
 
 



48 
 

 


